509118655 04/04/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI935587

SUBMISSION TYPE:							
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
Nature's Delivery Syste	em LLC		03/31/2025				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ						
Company Name:		Keith Butler (a Delaware Trust)					
Street Address:		Ryland Chapel Rd					
City:	Rixeyville						
State/Country:	VIRGINIA						
Postal Code:	22737	737					
			I				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3						
Property Type		Number]				
Application Number: 162		210267					
Application Number: 17		685940					
Application Number: 6259		594662					
	700 be sent to th if provided; if 700 Ibo	33859719 e e-mail address first; if that is un t hat is unsuccessful, it will be sei 33859688 wersox@kbpatentlaw.com onard Douglas Bowersox					
•		25 Chain Bridge Rd., Suite D-401					
Address Line 4:	FA	IRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030					
ATTORNEY DOCKET I	NUMBER:	5025-001					
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	Leonard Bowersox					
SIGNATURE:		/Leonard Bowersox/					
DATE SIGNED:		04/04/2025					
source=NDS Transfer -	Patent Assign Patent Assign	ment - Executed#page1.tiff ment - Executed#page2.tiff ment - Executed#page3.tiff					

WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This **ASSIGNMENT** is made by and between Nature's Delivery System LLC ("Assignor"), a Kentucky limited liability company, and Keith Butler (a Delaware Trust), having a registered address at 19633 Old Landing Rd., Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971, regarding the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A of this Assignment (the "**Patents and Applications**").

WHEREAS, Assignor is currently assigned the rights to the Patents and Applications as evidenced by the Assignments recorded at Reel 056381, Frame 0456 *et seq.*, at Reel 056381, Frame 0456 *et seq.*, and at Reel 068691, Frames 0880 *et seq.*, of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") Assignment Branch records; and

WHEREAS, Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, and in accordance with agreements duly entered into with Assignor, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Applications listed in Exhibit A, and the inventions thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. For valuable consideration from Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with an existing agreement duly entered into with Assignee, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, its lawful successors, and assigns, and Assignee accepts, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Applications and the inventions thereof, including all patents that have been granted and may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof in all Countries (collectively, the "Additional Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted, and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and to the right to claim benefit and priority from the Patents and Applications and Additional Applications in all of the Countries.
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants that it has the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that they will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.
- 3. Assignor authorizes Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in the other Countries, issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Patents and Applications and Additional Applications, to Assignee.

- 4. This Assignment inures to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on Assignor and Assignor's respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Patents and Applications, the inventions thereof, and the Additional Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all papers necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.
- 6. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby is governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the Commonwealth of Virginia, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the Commonwealth of Virginia or any other jurisdiction).
- 7. Assignor hereby grants Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification information, including a patent number, an application number, and a filing date, which may be necessary or desirable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below:

Bv 4

Mame: Keith A. Butler Title: President, Nature's Delivery Systems LLC 938 Manchester St Lexington, KY 40508

Date: 3/31/25

2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 070737 FRAME: 0909

By: 1 Name Keith A. Butler

Title: Agent Keith Butler (a Delaware Trust) c/o 15389 Ryland Chapel Rd. Rixeyville, VA 22737

3/31/25 Date:

ļ;

Exhibit A

Title	Applicatio n No.	Application Date	Patent No. & Country	Issuance Date
Water-Soluble Cannabinoids and Methods of Making	62/594,662	Dec. 5, 2017	United States	N/A Expired
Water-Soluble Cannabinoids and Methods of Making	16/210,267	Dec. 5, 2018	US 11,291,700 B2	Арг. 5, 2022
Water-Soluble Lipophilic Substances and Methods of Making Same	17/685,940	Mar. 3, 2022	United States	
Water-Soluble Cannabinoids and Methods of Making	265267	Mar. 11, 2019	265267 Israel	Mar. 2, 2023
Water-Soluble Cannabinoids and Methods of Making	3,026,402	Dec. 4, 2018	Canada	
Water-Soluble Cannabinoids and Methods of Making	MX/a/ 2018-	Dec. 5, 2018	399514 Mexico	Jan. 25, 2023
Water-Soluble Cannabinoids and Methods of Making	MX/a/ 2018-	Sep. 29, 2022	Mexico	

4 of 3